

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. SC02-1023

On Appeal from a Final Order of  
the Florida Public Service Commission

**SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND  
HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION, et al.,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**LILA A. JABER, et al.,**

**Appellees.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF  
APPELLEE, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| NOTICE OF JOINDER IN THE ANSWER BRIEF OF THE CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5  |
| ARGUMENT  |    |
| I. APPELLANT SOUTH FLORIDA HOSPITAL AND HEALTHCARE ASSOCIATION HAS NO STANDING TO APPEAL BECAUSE NEITHER IT NOR ITS MEMBERS WERE ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE PSC’S ORDER APPROVING THE 2002 STIPULATION. .... | 6  |
| II. APPELLANT SFHHA HAS ASKED FOR ILLOGICAL AND LEGALLY IMPOSSIBLE RELIEF. ....   | 9  |
| III. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION HAD AMPLE AUTHORITY AND SUBSTANTIAL INFORMATION BEFORE IT TO SUPPORT AND JUSTIFY ITS DECISION TO APPROVE THE 2002 STIPULATION IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. ....               | 10 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 19 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Agrico Chemical Co. v. Dept. of Environmental Regulation,  
406 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) ..... 7

GTE Florida, Inc. v. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996) ..... 14

Gulf Coast Electric Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson,  
727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999) ..... 6, 10, 14

Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation v. Clark,  
668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996) ..... 6, 7-8

DeGroot v. Sheffield, 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957) ..... 11

**Florida Statutes (2001)**

Section 120.569 ..... 7

Section 120.57(1) ..... 7

Section 120.57(4) ..... 10-11, 13, 15

Section 120.68(1) ..... 3, 6-7, 9

Section 366.01 ..... 10, 14

**Florida Public Service Commission Orders in FPL Rate Review Docket**

Order No. PSC-02-0501-AS-EI (April 11, 2002)  
“Order Approving Settlement, Authorizing Midcourse  
Correction and Requiring Rate Reductions”  
02 F.P.S.C. 4:245 (2002) ..... passim

**Florida Public Service Commission Rules**

Rule 25-22.036, Florida Administrative Code . . . . . 9

**Other Publications**

Newsline, April 26, 2002, newsletter of the South Florida Hospital  
and Healthcare Association (Volume XXXVI, No. 3) . . . . . 2-3
